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Anti-Rheumatic Drugs and Biologic Agents Use in Patients with 

Rheumatoid Arthritis at Veteran Affairs Medical Centers 

AUTHORS Ng, Bernard; Chu, Adeline; Khan, Myrna; Yu, Hong-Jen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alan M Batterham,  
Research Professor, Teesside University, UK. I have no COI to 
declare relating to the authors or contents of this article. 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jan-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have a number of concerns/ questions/ areas requiring clarification 

to be addressed before the paper may be evaluated further.  

1. Currently the title does not describe the design adequately, 

a requirement stipulated in the author guidelines. 

2. I do not wish to be dogmatic about this, as things are not 

always black and white, but for me the design is not 

specified optimally in the Abstract. You describe it as a 

retrospective cohort study. I think it might be more 

accurately described as a „retrospective, cross-sectional 

observational study‟, or a „retrospective serial cross-

sectional study‟. To many, the word cohort implies one 

sample followed up over time, in this case retrospectively, 

but what you have here is multiple cross-sectional samples 

of different patients diagnosed with rheumatoid arthritis at 

the 5 different time points. It is longitudinal in the sense that 

you have multiple years of observations – but these years 

are on different samples. It is a bit of a hybrid design, 

however, as there is some follow up of these independent 

samples, e.g., from diagnosis to time of first anti-rheumatic 

agent etc. The first bullet of your key messages highlights 

this issue: "...following them across a 10-year period." There 

is not a „cohort‟ followed for an average of 10 years, as 

these statements may imply; patients are followed up for 

varying periods of time depending on time of diagnosis. 

(Hence the cut-offs of 2007 and 720 days you use in one of 

your analyses to allow sufficient follow up to evaluate time to 

first drug.) In any event, please consider this issue and see 

if there is a better description of the design and amend if 

appropriate. To me, it is not strictly a retrospective cohort 

design, but this is a relatively minor issue.  
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3. The potential for confounding is mentioned, but perhaps 

more attention could be paid to this. Did you consider a form 

of the causal diagram (directed acyclic graph) approach to 

establish the minimal set of covariates to condition on to try 

to avoid confounding? You mention that patient factors – 

including the perceived severity of disease – might affect 

drug choice, and perhaps especially in a retrospective study 

like this one confounding is a real concern. I suspect, 

however, that you have done the best you can, given the 

design and the data available, and you have acknowledged 

the limitation in the Discussion.   

4. In the Abstract and throughout I feel that too many non-

standard abbreviations are used. Because of this the paper 

is at times difficult to read and follow. I am not certain of the 

Editors‟ position on this issue, but they will have a view. As a 

minimum, I suggest removing the abbreviations from the 

Abstract; it currently does not function as a stand-alone 

summary, as the abbreviations are non-standard and not 

defined.  

5. If you are going to report P values for your observed effects, 

I would prefer precise P values rather than P value 

inequalities (< xx). However, I would prefer to see the P 

values removed altogether as, in the face of a confidence 

interval which you do present, the P value is redundant. The 

confidence interval tells the readers everything they need to 

know about the effect size and the precision of estimation of 

the effect. The P value does not speak to clinical or practical 

importance, whereas the confidence interval can be used 

effectively to make appropriate inferences in this regard. In a 

sense, presenting both a confidence interval and a P value 

violates the principle of non-redundancy/ non-repetition in 

Results. The confidence interval provides all that the P value 

gives and so much more information in addition. 

6. With respect to the above, there is inadequate attention paid 

in the paper to the size of the effects and their potential 

clinical, practical, or practice/policy-related significance. 

Please attend to this issue and make inferences 

accordingly, rather than relying on statistical significance.  

7. Page 12, Lines 21-26: " Those who were diagnosed with RA 

in 2008-2009 had 57% higher chance of receiving a second 

ARA earlier than those diagnosed in 1999-2001 (HR 1.33, 

95%CI:1.21-1.46), and Page 11 lines 43-45: "Those 

diagnosed with RA in 2008-9 had a 74% higher chance of 

an earlier start on biologics than those diagnosed in 1999-

2001 (HR = 2.80, 2.32 to 3.37). It will not be clear to many 

how these hazard ratios translate to probabilities (percent 

chances) of faster time to use. Please clarify in the Methods 

that these are derived as HR/(HR+1). It was refreshing to 

see median times to event and their ratios presented 

alongside the HR, making the important distinction between 

the „odds of winning the race and the margin of victory‟, as it 

were.  
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8. Did you check the proportional hazards assumption? If so, 

how, and what were the results?  

9. Please change „gender‟ to „sex‟ throughout, if the data do 

indeed refer to biologic sex only. 

10. I have a query on the logistic regression analysis results. In 

table 3 we see that for the whole sample the odds ratio for 

Methotrexate vs. Hydroxychloroquine is 1.57 for 2008-9 vs. 

1999-2001. On page 10 line 55-57 you report that for males 

only this odds ratio is similar at 1.58. This is expected, as 

the male: female ratio is 9:1. However, you then report that 

the equivalent odds ratio for Methotrexate vs. Sulfasalazine 

in the males is an effect in the opposite direction: 0.72. This 

finding does not seem to accord with Table 3 – please 

explain. Are these odds ratios for males only based on all 

years combined? I found this section confusing, so for 

greater readability and impact I suggest a clarification and 

tighter wording. 

11. In the Results text there are several instances of reporting 

exactly what is contained in the Tables (odds ratios and 

confidence intervals, for example). Please address. 

 

 

 

REVIEWER Dr Christopher J Edwards  
Rheumatologist & Honorary Senior Lecturer  
NIHR Wellcome Trust Clinical Research Facility  
Southampton Centre for Biomedical Research  
Southampton  
UK  
 
I have published on similar work in the past 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Feb-2013 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS It would be helpful to compare the findings with other large cohort 
studies from different contries such as the GPRD in the UK. It would 
be interesting to see if differences exist either because of differences 
in care in different countries or as a result of this cohort being largely 
made up of male patients. 

REPORTING & ETHICS I was unclear what consent was given by patients to be included in 
this study and the status of the review board. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and important paper.  
 
1) I think that terminology used could be changed to help an 
internaitonal audience. The use of 'fills' could be changed to 
'prescriptions', ARA is a less common term than DMARD and 
Biological therapy and should be changed.  
2) It would also be helpful to include a short description of the 
process of validation of diagnosis descibed in reference 9.  
3) The process and the way in which a diagnosis of RA was 
confirmed looks very similar to a paper describing this process for 
the GPRD with S Thomas as first author published in A&R 2008. If 
this is the case it should be referenced.  
4) Clarification of the ethical approval obtained would be helpful.  
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5) The lack of a diagnosis of RA using a classification criteria should 
be discussed.  
6) The generalisability of this group of patients to other situations 
should be discussed. Are there unique features of the group 
(gender, TB, alcohol consumption, social class etc) that might create 
specific prescibing decisions re DMARDs, biologics etc.  
7) A brief description of who is able to access a VA hospital would 
also be helpful to an international audience.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to reviewer:  

The title has been amended to conform to the requirement for as stipulated on BMJ Open webpage 

for titles: “Title: this should include the specific study type, e.g. randomised controlled trial”. The 

amended title reads as follows: “A Retrospective Cohort Study: 10-Year Trend of Disease Modifying 

Anti-Rheumatic Drugs and Biologic Agents Use in Patients with Rheumatoid Arthritis at Veteran 

Affairs Medical Centers”.  

 

2. I do not wish to be dogmatic about this, as things are not always black and white, but for me the 

design is not specified optimally in the Abstract. You describe it as a retrospective cohort study. I think 

it might be more accurately described as a „retrospective, cross-sectional observational study‟, or a 

„retrospective serial cross-sectional study‟. To many, the word cohort implies one sample followed up 

over time, in this case retrospectively, but what you have here is multiple cross-sectional samples of 

different patients diagnosed with rheumatoid arthritis at the 5 different time points. It is longitudinal in 

the sense that you have multiple years of observations – but these years are on different samples. It 

is a bit of a hybrid design, however, as there is some follow up of these independent samples, e.g., 

from diagnosis to time of first anti-rheumatic agent etc. The first bullet of your key messages 

highlights this issue: "...following them across a 10-year period." There is not a „cohort‟ followed for an 

average of 10 years, as these statements may imply; patients are followed up for varying periods of 

time depending on time of diagnosis. (Hence the cut-offs of 2007 and 720 days you use in one of your 

analyses to allow sufficient follow up to evaluate time to first drug.) In any event, please consider this 

issue and see if there is a better description of the design and amend if appropriate. To me, it is not 

strictly a retrospective cohort design, but this is a relatively minor issue.  

Response to reviewer:  

We respect your concerns that our study design has some features not consistent with cohort studies. 

However, based on the definition found in McGraw-Hill Science & Technology Dictionary: “The 

distinction between a cohort study and a repeated cross-sectional study is that a cohort study is 

conducted with the same individuals who participate over a long period; repeated or serial cross-

sectional studies, on the other hand, do not necessarily (or even usually) study the same individuals 

repeatedly”, our study design is closer to a retrospective cohort study. The reasons being:  

(a) Each subject was counted only once when they were first diagnosed with RA. In other words, 

when we studied subjects in each of five time periods, subjects diagnosed in a previous time period 

were not recounted. For example, a subject diagnosed with RA on March 5th 2002 would have a 

cohort entry date in the group 2002-2003, his/her end of follow-up could be between March 6th 2003 

and end of 2009, but he/she will not be counted again in groups 2004-2005, 2006-2007 or 2008-2009.  

b) Majority of the subjects have more than 5 years of follow-up. The analysis for time to first anti-

rheumatic agent was the only analysis we had to use 720 days study period (the reasons for doing 

this is explained under the methodology section of the manuscript). All other analyses were based on 

continuous follow-up of subjects from the first diagnosis code of rheumatoid arthritis till either death or 

the end of the study.  

In view of the above points, we feel that it would be better to leave the definition of the study as a 

retrospective cohort study.  
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3. The potential for confounding is mentioned, but perhaps more attention could be paid to this. Did 

you consider a form of the causal diagram (directed acyclic graph) approach to establish the minimal 

set of covariates to condition on to try to avoid confounding? You mention that patient factors – 

including the perceived severity of disease – might affect drug choice, and perhaps especially in a 

retrospective study like this one confounding is a real concern. I suspect, however, that you have 

done the best you can, given the design and the data available, and you have acknowledged the 

limitation in the Discussion.  

Response to reviewer:  

Your concerns for the limitations of retrospective database studies are valid. We followed previous 

database study methods and adjusted for factors as best as we could. For those that we are not able 

to correct for, like disease severity, we acknowledge as them limitations in the last paragraph of the 

discussion.  

 

4. In the Abstract and throughout I feel that too many non-standard abbreviations are used. Because 

of this the paper is at times difficult to read and follow. I am not certain of the Editors‟ position on this 

issue, but they will have a view. As a minimum, I suggest removing the abbreviations from the 

Abstract; it currently does not function as a stand-alone summary, as the abbreviations are non-

standard and not defined.  

Response to reviewer:  

Non-standard abbreviation (ARA) has been replaced by standard ones such as DMARD in the 

abstract as well as the body of the manuscript.  

 

5. If you are going to report P values for your observed effects, I would prefer precise P values rather 

than P value inequalities (< xx). However, I would prefer to see the P values removed altogether as, in 

the face of a confidence interval which you do present, the P value is redundant. The confidence 

interval tells the readers everything they need to know about the effect size and the precision of 

estimation of the effect. The P value does not speak to clinical or practical importance, whereas the 

confidence interval can be used effectively to make appropriate inferences in this regard. In a sense, 

presenting both a confidence interval and a P value violates the principle of non-redundancy/ non-

repetition in Results. The confidence interval provides all that the P value gives and so much more 

information in addition.  

Response to reviewer:  

We used confidence interval whenever possible such as in tables 3 and 4. However, when we 

performed univariate analyses using chi-square (like in table 1), there is no confidence interval. 

Regarding giving an exact value of p rather than p < xx, we used p < 0.001 when the value of p is 

extremely small and the Stata reports it as p=0.000. For example, we are compared age categories in 

table 1, we obtained the following results:  

+--------------------+  

| Key |  

|--------------------|  

| frequency |  

| expected frequency |  

| row percentage |  

| column percentage |  

+--------------------+  

 

Age at the |  

start of RA | CY of first 714  

diagnosis | 2000-2001 2002-2003 2004-2005 2006-2007 2008-2009 | Total  

--------------+-------------------------------------------------------+----------  

less than 45 | 399 191 179 147 87 | 1,003  

| 273.0 194.0 218.9 219.7 97.5 | 1,003.0  
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| 39.78 19.04 17.85 14.66 8.67 | 100.00  

| 11.06 7.45 6.19 5.06 6.75 | 7.57  

--------------+-------------------------------------------------------+----------  

45-54 | 929 548 450 415 174 | 2,516  

| 684.7 486.5 549.0 551.1 244.7 | 2,516.0  

| 36.92 21.78 17.89 16.49 6.92 | 100.00  

| 25.76 21.38 15.56 14.30 13.50 | 18.98  

--------------+-------------------------------------------------------+----------  

55-64 | 744 633 865 1,040 491 | 3,773  

| 1,026.8 729.6 823.3 826.4 366.9 | 3,773.0  

| 19.72 16.78 22.93 27.56 13.01 | 100.00  

| 20.63 24.70 29.91 35.83 38.09 | 28.47  

--------------+-------------------------------------------------------+----------  

65-74 | 974 655 746 686 292 | 3,353  

| 912.5 648.4 731.6 734.4 326.1 | 3,353.0  

| 29.05 19.53 22.25 20.46 8.71 | 100.00  

| 27.00 25.56 25.80 23.63 22.65 | 25.30  

--------------+-------------------------------------------------------+----------  

75 and older | 561 536 652 615 245 | 2,609  

| 710.0 504.5 569.3 571.4 253.7 | 2,609.0  

| 21.50 20.54 24.99 23.57 9.39 | 100.00  

| 15.55 20.91 22.54 21.18 19.01 | 19.68  

--------------+-------------------------------------------------------+----------  

Total | 3,607 2,563 2,892 2,903 1,289 | 13,254  

| 3,607.0 2,563.0 2,892.0 2,903.0 1,289.0 | 13,254.0  

| 27.21 19.34 21.82 21.90 9.73 | 100.00  

| 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 | 100.00  

 

Pearson chi2(16) = 507.5662 Pr = 0.000  

 

Mathematically, p cannot be zero, it may be very small 0.0000001 and as a result was rounded off by 

the statistical software as zero but it will be inaccurate to say that p=0.000. We used p<0.001 in order 

to demonstrate that we have a very small p-value. In this case, rounding p=0.001 will also be 

inaccurate. When we have an exact p-value, such as gender in Table 1, we reported the exact p-

value.  

 

6. With respect to the above, there is inadequate attention paid in the paper to the size of the effects 

and their potential clinical, practical, or practice/policy-related significance. Please attend to this issue 

and make inferences accordingly, rather than relying on statistical significance.  

Response to reviewer:  

We appreciate this is an astute observation. We compared changes in methotrexate starting dose 

over time and we noted that it increased significantly from an average of 10mg/week to 11.2mg/week 

over the 10 year duration. However, the minimum increment of methotrexate dose is 2.5mg. 

Therefore, though there was a statistical significant increase in starting dose, it was not likely to be 

significant clinically. Hence, we did not report the changes in methotrexate start dose over time. We 

also considered reporting the effect size for various statistical tests such pseudo R^2 for logistic 

regression and beta1 for Cox regression. For example, in the Cox regression models for table 4, 

assuming a power 80% and n=13254:  

stpower cox, power(0.8) n(13254)  

 

Estimated coefficient for Cox PH regression  

Wald test, log-hazard metric  
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Ho: [b1, b2, ..., bp] = [0, b2, ..., bp]  

 

Input parameters:  

 

alpha = 0.0500 (two sided)  

sd = 0.5000  

N = 13254  

power = 0.8000  

 

Estimated number of events and coefficient:  

 

E = 13254  

b1 = -0.0487  

Effect size can be represented as beta1 = -0.0487. However, we felt that reporting the effect size may 

not add value to our multivariate models. In addition, the pseudoR^2 used as a measure for effective 

size is highly variable and its usefulness debatable. We hope that it is will be alright to omit reporting 

effect size indices.  

 

7. Page 12, Lines 21-26: " Those who were diagnosed with RA in 2008-2009 had 57% higher chance 

of receiving a second ARA earlier than those diagnosed in 1999-2001 (HR 1.33, 95%CI:1.21-1.46), 

and Page 11 lines 43-45: "Those diagnosed with RA in 2008-9 had a 74% higher chance of an earlier 

start on biologics than those diagnosed in 1999-2001 (HR = 2.80, 2.32 to 3.37). It will not be clear to 

many how these hazard ratios translate to probabilities (percent chances) of faster time to use. 

Please clarify in the Methods that these are derived as HR/(HR+1). It was refreshing to see median 

times to event and their ratios presented alongside the HR, making the important distinction between 

the „odds of winning the race and the margin of victory‟, as it were.  

Response to reviewer:  

Thank you for the kind comments regarding our presentation of “median times to event and their 

ratios”.  

In response to your suggestion, we have inserted this sentence at the end of the 2nd last paragraph 

in the methods section: “The percentage difference in the hazard ratios (HR) of an event between 

time periods were calculated by using the formula: (HR/(HR+1))*100”.  

 

 

8. Did you check the proportional hazards assumption? If so, how, and what were the results?  

Response to reviewer:  

Yes, we did by using the Schoenfeld and scaled Schoenfeld residuals and the results are as follows:  

Test of proportional-hazards assumption  

 

Time: Time  

----------------------------------------------------------------  

| rho chi2 df Prob>chi2  

------------+---------------------------------------------------  

timeperiods | -0.01217 1.56 1 0.2111  

race | 0.01389 2.06 1 0.1513  

agecategory | -0.00641 0.43 1 0.5103  

------------+---------------------------------------------------  

global test | 13.91 7 0.0529  

----------------------------------------------------------------  

 

The above results showed that there is no violation of the proportional assumption.  
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9. Please change „gender‟ to „sex‟ throughout, if the data do indeed refer to biologic sex only.  

Response to reviewer:  

All 4 occurrences of „gender‟ are changed to „sex‟.  

 

10. I have a query on the logistic regression analysis results. In table 3 we see that for the whole 

sample the odds ratio for Methotrexate vs. Hydroxychloroquine is 1.57 for 2008-9 vs. 1999-2001. On 

page 10 line 55-57 you report that for males only this odds ratio is similar at 1.58. This is expected, as 

the male: female ratio is 9:1. However, you then report that the equivalent odds ratio for Methotrexate 

vs. Sulfasalazine in the males is an effect in the opposite direction: 0.72. This finding does not seem 

to accord with Table 3 – please explain. Are these odds ratios for males only based on all years 

combined? I found this section confusing, so for greater readability and impact I suggest a clarification 

and tighter wording.  

Response to reviewer:  

Yes, these are odds ratios for males (all years combined) compared with females as reference. We 

have added the following 2 sentences to the first paragraph under „Discussion‟ to explain these 

findings: “The higher likelihood of males using MTX as the first DMARD compared with HCQ may be 

explained by MTX being a class D drug for pregnancy, whereas HCQ is relatively safe during 

pregnancy. However, males were less likely to use SSZ as the first DMARD than MTX and this 

observation may be explained by SSZ possibly causing oligospermia”.  

 

11. In the Results text there are several instances of reporting exactly what is contained in the Tables 

(odds ratios and confidence intervals, for example). Please address.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

The repeated reports of odds ratio, hazard ratios and confidence intervals which are identical with the 

tables are removed. We have replaced the hazard ratios with calculated chance based on 

HR/(HR+1).  

 

Reviewer: Dr Christopher J Edwards  

Rheumatologist & Honorary Senior Lecturer  

NIHR Wellcome Trust Clinical Research Facility  

Southampton Centre for Biomedical Research  

Southampton  

UK  

 

I have published on similar work in the past  

 

It would be helpful to compare the findings with other large cohort studies from different contries such 

as the GPRD in the UK. It would be interesting to see if differences exist either because of differences 

in care in different countries or as a result of this cohort being largely made up of male patients.  

 

I was unclear what consent was given by patients to be included in this study and the status of the 

review board.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

Our institutional review board (IRB) is represented by researchers in various fields and institutions 

affiliated with Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, Texas, as well as members of the public. Our IRB 

details can be found are the following web link:  

http://www.bcm.edu/clinicalstudies/index.cfm?PMID=7160  

 

This is an interesting and important paper.  
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Response to reviewer:  

Thank you for the kind comments.  

 

1) I think that terminology used could be changed to help an internaitonal audience. The use of 'fills' 

could be changed to 'prescriptions', ARA is a less common term than DMARD and Biological therapy 

and should be changed.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

The method we used in our database tracked actual dispensation instead of prescription by 

physicians. We felt that dispensation is a more accurate than prescription to monitor the actual 

amount of drug taken by the patients. Therefore, we changed „prescription fills‟ to „dispensation‟. We 

have also changed „ARA‟ to „DMARD and biologic agent‟.  

 

2) It would also be helpful to include a short description of the process of validation of diagnosis 

descibed in reference 9.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

We have expanded the description of the validation process as follows: “In a recent study, chart 

review was done in a random sample of patients with RA diagnosis code to ascertain the accuracy of 

various algorithms, and the specificity and positive predictive value of above algorithm for the 

diagnosis of RA were 98.4% and 91.4% respectively.9”  

 

3) The process and the way in which a diagnosis of RA was confirmed looks very similar to a paper 

describing this process for the GPRD with S Thomas as first author published in A&R 2008. If this is 

the case it should be referenced.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

The following reference has been added as reference 10: “Thomas, S.L., et al., How accurate are 

diagnoses for rheumatoid arthritis and juvenile idiopathic arthritis in the general practice research 

database? Arthritis Rheum, 2008. 59(9): p. 1314-21.”  

 

4) Clarification of the ethical approval obtained would be helpful.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

This study has gone through our IRB and ethics committee and waiver of consent has been 

approved. I have attached the part of our IRB application where we justified for the need for waiver of 

consent for this study:  

J1. Waiver of Consent  

Will this research require a waiver of consent and authorization? Yes  

Explain why the use or disclosure of protected health information involves no more than minimal risk 

to the individuals and that the waiver will not adversely affect the privacy rights and the welfare of the 

individuals.  

This study is a retrospective cohort study and will not involve more than minimal risk to the subjects. 

Subjects are at no more than minimal risk because this research only involves database review of 

patients‟ characteristics, to measure cardiovascular and post-surgical outcomes, prescription profiles 

of DMARDS, biologic agents and other drugs which may influence cardiovascular outcomes. The data 

will be presented in aggregate format. The data will be identified with a unique code number, which 

will be assigned to each patient. The computer databases will be password protected and any 

additional study information will be classified and securely locked and available to study investigators, 

collaborators and study research staff. The data will be used for research purposes only. There is a 

plan to destroy the patient identifiers at the earliest opportunity consistent with the conduct of the 

research.  
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Explain why the research could not practicably be conducted without the waiver and could not 

practicably be conducted without access to and use of the protected health information.  

This study is retrospective in nature and the outcome of the study will not affect patients‟ records that 

will be evaluated. The study research personnel are unable to obtain authorization from study 

subjects because the status of the patient is unknown. It is not practical to conduct this research 

without this waiver since the status of the patient is unknown, i.e. whether they are alive or deceased 

and it is difficult to trace the whereabouts of the patients.  

Will additional pertinent information be provided to subjects after participation? No  

Explain why providing subjects additional pertinent information after participation is not appropriate.  

It is not practical to conduct this research without this waiver since the status of the patient is 

unknown, i.e. whether they are alive or deceased and it is difficult to trace the whereabouts of the 

patients.  

 

5) The lack of a diagnosis of RA using a classification criteria should be discussed.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

We regret that we do not understand your comment (5) above. Are you saying that we should explain 

why we did not used one of the clinical criteria for diagnosing RA, for example the ACR 1987 criteria?  

 

6) The generalisability of this group of patients to other situations should be discussed. Are there 

unique features of the group (gender, TB, alcohol consumption, social class etc) that might create 

specific prescibing decisions re DMARDs, biologics etc.  

 

Response to reviewer:  

In response to the comment, we have added the following sentence in the last paragraph of the 

discussion: “The inability to include certain important factors that may affect the decisions to 

prescribed DMARDs or biologics, such as alcohol consumption, social economic status and history of 

tuberculosis, was a limitation in our study”. Gender was adjusted as covariate in our analyses and we 

also acknowledged that the VA database has a high male preponderance.  

 

7) A brief description of who is able to access a VA hospital would also be helpful to an international 

audience.  

 

The following sentence is inserted under the subheading „study population and data sources‟: “Access 

to such databases that contain protected health information for research use is usually restricted to 

VA employees with approved VA research protocols”. 
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